4.1 Financial risk factors (continued)

(a) Market risk (continued)

Interest rate risk

The Group’s income and operating cash flows are substantially independent of changes in market interest

rates as the Group has no significant interest-bearing assets and borrowings. As at 31 December 2012

and 2011, the Group’s borrowings approximately RMB2,384 million and RMB1,303 million, respectively,

were at floating rates. The interest rates and terms of repayment of the Group’s borrowings are disclosed

in Note 34.

Price risk

The Group is exposed to equity securities price risk because the Group’s equity securities investments are

classified as available-for-sale financial assets or financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, which

are required to be stated at their fair values.

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 5% increase and 5% decrease in equity securities

price on the available-for-sale financial assets or financial assets at fair value through profit or loss at each

balance sheet date while all other variables were held constant. Management has used 5% to illustrate the

equity price risk as the fluctuation in equity securities price is unpredictable.

At 31 December

2012 2011

Change in equity securities price 5% 5%

At 31 December

2012 2011

RMB’000 RMB’000

Impact on equity

Increase/(decrease) in equity for the year

– as a result of increase in equity securities price 6,899 8,412

– as a result of decrease in equity securities price (6,899) (8,412)

Annual Report 2012 93

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

4. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

4.1 Financial risk factors (continued)

(b) Credit risk

The Group’s credit risk is primarily attributable to restricted cash, time deposit, cash and cash equivalents,

trade and other receivables and other current assets.

Substantially all of the Group’s time deposits, cash and cash equivalents are mainly deposited in the stated

owned/controlled PRC banks, which the Directors have assessed the credit risk to be insignificant.

The Group has policies in place to ensure that services are rendered and products are sold to customers